
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

ALEXANDRA PALACE AND PARK 
BOARD 

 

Monday, 4th March, 2019, 7.30 pm - The Londesborough Room, 
Alexandra Palace Way, Wood Green, London N22 
 
Members: Councillors Anne Stennett (Chair), Sarah Williams (Vice-Chair), 
Dana Carlin, Nick da Costa, Erdal Dogan and Bob Hare 
 
Co-optees/Non Voting Members: Jason Beazley (Three Avenues Residents 
Association (TARA)), Duncan Neill (Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association), 
Val Paley (Palace View Residents' Association) and Nigel Willmott (Friends of the 
Alexandra Palace Theatre) 
 
Quorum: 3 
 
1. FILMING AT MEETINGS   

 
Please note that this meeting may be filmed or recorded by the Council for 
live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s internet site or by anyone 
attending the meeting using any communication method. Although we ask 
members of the public recording, filming or reporting on the meeting not to 
include the public seating areas, members of the public attending the meeting 
should be aware that we cannot guarantee that they will not be filmed or 
recorded by others attending the meeting. Members of the public participating 
in the meeting (e.g. making deputations, asking questions, making oral 
protests) should be aware that they are likely to be filmed, recorded or 
reported on.  By entering the meeting room and using the public seating area, 
you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images 
and sound recordings. 
 
The chair of the meeting has the discretion to terminate or suspend filming or 
recording, if in his or her opinion continuation of the filming, recording or 
reporting would disrupt or prejudice the proceedings, infringe the rights of any 
individual or may lead to the breach of a legal obligation by the Council. 
 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

3. URGENT BUSINESS   
 
The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. 
(Late items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New 
items will be dealt with at items 17 & 25 below) 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS   



 

 
A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a 
matter who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is 
considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must 
withdraw from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which 
is not registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a 
pending notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 
days of the disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests 
are defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of 
Conduct. 
 

5. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS   
 
To consider any questions, deputations or petitions received In accordance 
with Part 4, Section B29 of the Council's Constitution. 
 

6. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 12) 
 
i. To confirm the unrestricted minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park 

Board held on 6 November 2018 as an accurate record of the 
proceedings.  

 
ii. To receive the minutes of the Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory 

Committee held on 29 January 2019, and to consider any 
recommendations from that Committee  
 

iii. To receive and consider the minutes of the joint Alexandra Palace and 
Park Consultative Committee, and Alexandra Park and Palace 
Advisory Committee held on 29 January 2019. 

 
7. REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF THE FINANCE, RISK, RESOURCE AND 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  (PAGES 13 - 14) 
 
To note the feedback from the FRRAC. 
 

8. FINANCIAL RESULTS  (PAGES 15 - 24) 
 
To consider the Trust’s financial position. 
 

9. CAPITAL REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE PROGRESS REPORT  (PAGES 
25 - 32) 
 



 

To note the update on repairs, maintenance and other capital investment. 
 

10. ANNUAL REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY  (PAGES 33 - 44) 
 
To approve the Trust’s policy on risk management. 
 

11. SERIOUS INCIDENT REPORTING POLICY  (PAGES 45 - 58) 
 
To approve the Trust’s policy on reporting serious incidents to the Charity 
Commission. 
 

12. ANNUAL REVIEW OF H&S POLICY  (PAGES 59 - 62) 
 
To approve the policy. 
 

13. CAR PARK CHARGING  (PAGES 63 - 68) 
 
To seek the Board’s approval to proceed with developing a scheme for 
charging for car parking at Alexandra Palace. 
 

14. COLOUR FRAMEWORK  (PAGES 69 - 84) 
 
To seek the Board’s approval of the Colour Framework. 
 

15. GOVERNANCE  (PAGES 85 - 90) 
 
To approve the recommendations and note the update on governance. 
 

16. APTL NED APPOINTMENTS  (PAGES 91 - 96) 
 
To approve the role specification and appointment process. 
 

17. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO 
BE URGENT   
 

18. FUTURE MEETINGS   
 
30 April 2019 
 

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS   
 
Items 20-25 are likely to be subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contain exempt information as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972; Para 1 – information relating 
to any individual, Para 2 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of 
an individual, and Para 3 - information relating to the business or financial 
affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information). 
 

20. MINUTES  (PAGES 97 - 98) 



 

 
To confirm the exempt minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board held 
on 6 November 2018 as an accurate record of the proceedings. 
 

21. EXEMPT BRAND REPUTATION AND PROTECTION  (PAGES 99 - 102) 
 
To approve the recommendations. 
 

22. EXEMPT INSURANCE REPORT  (PAGES 103 - 108) 
 
To approve the recommendations. 
 

23. EXEMPT LEASE CHANGES  (PAGES 109 - 112) 
 
To approve the recommendations. 
 

24. EXEMPT APTL CHAIR'S REPORT  (PAGES 113 - 114) 
 
To note the update from the Chair of the APTL Board. 
 

25. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT   
 
 

 
Felicity Foley, Acting Committees Manager 
Tel – 0208 489 2919 
Fax – 020 8881 5218 
Email: felicity.foley@haringey.gov.uk 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and Monitoring Officer 
River Park House, 225 High Road, Wood Green, N22 8HQ 
 
Friday, 22 February 2019 
 



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND 
PARK BOARD HELD ON TUESDAY, 6TH NOVEMBER, 2018, 7.30  
- 9.00 pm 
 
Members: Councillors Anne Stennett (Chair), Sarah Williams (Vice-Chair), Dana Carlin, 
Nick da Costa, Erdal Dogan and Bob Hare 
 
Non Voting Members: Duncan Neill (Muswell Hill and Fortis Green Association), Val Paley 
(Palace View Residents' Association) and Nigel Willmott (Friends of the Alexandra Palace 
Theatre) 
 
Observer: Jason Beazley (Three Avenues Residents Association (TARA)) 
 
304. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

305. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None. 
 

306. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

307. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

308. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  
 
The Chair advised that questions had been received, however they had not met the 
deadlines as set out in Part 4, Section B, paragraph 29.2 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

309. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the unrestricted minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park 
Board held on 11 September 2018 be approved as an accurate record of the 
meeting. 
 
The Clerk advised the Board that the draft minutes of the Alexandra Park and Palace 
Advisory Committee, and of the joint Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative 
Committee, and Alexandra Park and  Palace Advisory  Committee held on 25 October 
2018, were not available for noting.  Draft minutes would be published on the 
Council’s website once cleared. 
 

310. CEO'S UPDATE  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6



 

 

Louise Stewart, Chief Executive, Alexandra Palace, advised that there was no 
business to update. 
 

311. FINANCIAL RESULTS  
 
Dorota Dominiczak, Director of Finance and Resources Alexandra Palace, introduced 

the report as set out.  There were no concerns in relation to the 2018/19 unrestricted 

funds and cash-flow.  There was some pressure on APTL to deliver profit in 2019/20.   

 

Officers responded to questions from the Board: 

- A detailed breakdown of support and legal costs could be provided to the Board.. 

Action Dorota Dominiczak 

- The Trust received £1.7m in Gift Aid from the trading subsidiary, in the current 

financial year. (note this is from profits obtained from trading in 17/18) 

- The cash flow (from the Haringey grant, and Gift Aid) had been designed so that there 

was a consistent level of funds throughout the year. 

- The deadline for completion of the West Yard project was the end of November 2018. 

 

RESOLVED that the financial performance of the Trust and the pressure on the 

2019/20 Trust budget be noted.  

 
312. FEEDBACK FROM THE CHAIR OF THE FINANCE, RESOURCES, RISK AND 

AUDIT COMMITTEE (FRRAC)  
 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Alexandra Palace, introduced the report as set out.  

There was some discussion at the FRRAC meeting in relation to appointing an 

advisory member, and it was noted that any appointment would need to be approved 

by the Board.  A role description and outline of the appointment process would be 

circulated to the next Board meeting. Action: Louise Stewart 

 

RESOLVED that: 

i. The reviewed FRRAC Terms of Reference be approved; 

ii. The recommendations in the Cost of Living report be approved; 

iii. The amended Safeguarding Policy be approved; 

iv. The Pay Structure and Pay Policy be approved; and 

v. The update to the Strategic Risk Register (Trustee information pack) be 

approved. 

 
313. FRRAC TERMS OF REFERENCE  

 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Alexandra Palace, introduced the report as set out.  It 

was noted that there was a typo at paragraph 3 of the covering report, which referred 

to ‘1.1f’ above – this referred to the original FRRAC report, and Members were 

requested to ignore this.  There had also been additional amendments to the report 

since the FRRAC meeting in relation to additional wording setting out FRRAC’s role in 

internal audit and internal financial controls. 

 

Page 2



 

 

RESOLVED that the proposed amendments to the Terms of Reference of the 

Finance, Resources, Risk and Audit Committee, and the Committee’s proposed 

new name, which includes the word ‘resources’. 

 
314. COST OF LIVING AWARD  

 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Alexandra Palace, introduced the report as set out.   

 

RESOLVED that the cost of living increase of 2% for all APPCT employees 
backdated to 1 April 2018 and a further 2% with effect from 1 April 2019 be 
approved. 
 

315. ANNUAL REVIEW SAFEGUARDING POLICY  
 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Alexandra Palace, introduced the report as set out. 

 

RESOLVED that  

i. The amendments to the Safeguarding Policy be approved, and the Chair of 

the Alexandra Palace and Park Board be authorised to sign the reviewed 

Safeguarding Policy on behalf of Alexandra Park and Palace Charitable 

Trust; and 

ii. The Charity Commission’s Regulatory Alert on Safeguarding, published on 

19 December 2017, be noted. 

 
316. ANNUAL REPORT ON OUTDOOR EVENTS MONITORING FRAMEWORK  

 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Alexandra Palace, introduced the report as set out.  

Members of the Board commented that the clean up after events was thorough and 

carried out quickly, which was good to see.  Councillor Hare requested a copy of the 

soil analysis report carried out in November 2017, as referred to in paragraph 6.1 of 

the report. Post meeting note: action completed. 

 

RESOLVED that the Outdoor Monitoring Framework results be noted. 

 
317. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 

URGENT  
 
None. 
 

318. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
26 February 2019 
30 April 2019 
 

319. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
consideration of agenda items 17-20 as they contain exempt information as 
defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972; Para 1 – information 

Page 3



 

 

relating to any individual, Para 2 – information which is likely to reveal the 
identity of an individual and Para 3 – information relating to the business or 
financial affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding that 
information).  
 

320. EXEMPT - MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
held on 11 September 2018 be approved as a correct record. 
 

321. EXEMPT - PAY REVIEW  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 

 
322. EXEMPT - FEEDBACK FROM THE CHAIR OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE 

TRADING COMPANY (APTL)  
 
The recommendations in the report were approved. 

 
323. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  

 
 
CHAIR: Councillor Anne Stennett 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 

Page 4



 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PARK AND 
PALACE ADVISORY COMMITTEE HELD ON TUESDAY, 29TH 
JANUARY, 2019, 20:30 – 20:45 
 

 

PRESENT: David Frith (Advisory Committee Member), Jane Hutchinson 
(Advisory Committee Member), Jim Jenks (Chair) (Advisory Committee 
Member), Elizabeth Richardson (Advisory Committee Member), Cllr 
Lucia das Neves, Cllr Scott Emery, Cllr Adam Jogee, Cllr Khaled Moyeed and 
Cllr James Chiriyankandath 
 
 
 
31. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
The Chair referred Members present to agenda Item 1 as shown on the agenda in 
respect of filming at this meeting, and Members noted the information contained 
therein. 
 

32. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies received from Duncan Neill and Jason Beazley.  
 
Jim Jenks, as Vice-Chair of the Committee, Chaired this meeting in Jason Beazley’s 
absence.  
 

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were made.  
 

34. MINUTES  
[...]
een made but will be 
presented to the FRRAC at a future meeting. 

 
3.4 We also agreed to conduct a detailed review of one area of the strategic risk register at 

each FRRAC meeting and inform the Board of any findings and recommendations as a 
result. 

 
 
4. Policies 
 
 FRRAC commended both the Serious Incident Reporting Policy and the Risk 

Management Policy for approval by the Board. 
 
 
5. Governance 
 
5.1 Independent Member Recruitment - FRRAC recommends both role descriptions to the 

Board for approval as laid out in Agenda items 15 and 16. 
 
5.2 FRRAC felt the Trust would benefit from membership of the Cultural Governance 

Alliance Membership. This has since been applied for. 
 
5.3 Governance Model Testing - it was noted that work was underway with the corporate 

trustee to develop the tests as part of the governance change project. 
 
5.4 The briefing on the historic debt was noted by FRRAC. 
 
 

Page 14



 
 

  
 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST BOARD   
 

4th March 2019 
 
Report Title:   Alexandra Park and Palace Charitable Trust Financial  
    Results with annual forecast 
 
Report of:   Dorota Dominiczak, Director of Finance and Resources 
 
 
Contact:  Natalie Layton, Executive Assistant & Charity Secretary 
Email: Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com , Telephone: 020 8365 4335 
 
 
Purpose: This paper sets out the financial position of Alexandra Park and Palace Charitable 
Trust for the 8 months to November 2018, including the annual forecast of incoming and 
outgoing resources.   
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

N/A 
 
1. Recommendation 
 

To note the financial performance of the Trust and the pressure on the 2019/20 Trust 
budget. 

 
2.  Executive Summary of 2018-19 Forecast 
 
2.1 The Statement of Incoming and Outgoing Resources (Table 1) illustrates various 

activities undertaken by the Trust, including revenue and capital funded from 
unrestricted income, restricted grants and loans. 

  
2.2
[...]
the 
charity regulator, the Charity Commission, and sets out the policy and procedure for doing so 
and other related actions. This is a new policy. 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985    N/A 

 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1 To approve the Serious Incident Reporting Policy, and; 
 
1.2 To delegate the responsibility for reporting to the Chief Executive, on the conditions 

outlined. 
 
1.2 To review the policy in 12 months, or sooner if the Charity Commission guidance 

changes significantly. 
 
 
2.  Background   

2.1 The Charity Commission requires charities to report serious incidents. If a serious 
incident takes place within the Charity, it is important that there is prompt, full and frank 
disclosure to the Commission. The Charity needs to report what happened and, 
importantly, let the Commission know how we are dealing with it, even if we have also 
reported it to the police, donors or another regulator. 

2.2 The Charity Commission defines significant as ‘significant in the context of your charity, 
taking account of its staff, operations, finances and/or reputation’; and defines a serious 
incident as an adverse event, whether actual or alleged, which results in or risks 
significant: 

Page 45 Agenda Item 11

mailto:Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com


 
 

 harm to your charity’s beneficiaries, staff, volunteers or others who come into contact 

with your charity through its work (who are collectively referred to throughout this 

guidance as people who come into contact with your charity through its work) 

 loss of your charity’s money or assets 

 damage to your charity’s property 

 harm to your charity’s work or reputation 

2.3 The Charity Trustees are responsible for reporting, although the Commission 
acknowledge that responsibility may be delegated to someone else within the Charity, 
such as an employee or the Charity’s professional advisers. Although it should be 
remembered that ‘all trustees bear ultimate responsibility for e
[...]
Head 
of Health and 
Safety 

Minor – non substantive changes to introduction. 
Adjustments in Section 2 to explicitly state directors 
and trustees responsibilities 

 
Alexandra Palace is committed to the fair treatment of its staff, potential staff or users of its services, 
regardless of race, sex, sexual orientation, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnership, 
pregnancy and maternity, religion or belief, responsibilities for dependents, age, physical/mental 
disability or offending background.  
 

Signed By Name Position Date 

 
 
 

Anne Stennett Chair of Board of Trustees, 
Alexandra Park and Palace 
Charitable Trust 

 

 Anne Stennett Chair of Alexandra Palace 
Trading Ltd 
 

 

 
 
 

Louise Stewart Chief Executive Officer, 
Alexandra Park and Palace 
Charitable Trust & APTL 

 

 

Page 62



 

     
 

 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST BOARD   

 
4th March 2019 

 

Report Title:   Car Park Charging 
 
Report of:   Louise Stewart, Chief Executive Officer 
 
 
Contact:  Natalie Layton, Executive Assistant and Charity Secretary 
Email: Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com , Telephone: 020 8365 4335 
 
Purpose: To seek the Board’s approval to proceed with developing a car park charging 
scheme for Alexandra Park and Palace. 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 

N/A  
 
 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1 To consider the case for the introduction of car park charging at Alexandra Park 

and Place. 
 

1.2 To authorise the CEO to undertake work to develop a proposal for the Board’s 
future consideration, which will include the results of consultation with stakeholders 
and beneficiaries. 
 

1.3 To note the comments from the SAC and CC in response to being informed of the 
Board’s intention to consider introducing car park charges. 

 
 
2.  Background 
 
2.1 At the Board strategy day in October 2018 Trustees discussed the need to generate 

more income to ensure effective delivery of the charitable purposes and create a 
more
[...]
xandra Park and Palace Charitable 
Trust and its charitable status. 

 
1.2 To appoint an independent member with appropriate expertise on to the 

Finance, Risk, Resource and Audit Committee (FRRAC), and; 
 

1.2.1 To agree the proposed role description, selection process and appoint 
individuals on to the selection panel, as proposed. 

 
 1.3 To note the progress made on the Governance Improvement programme. 
 
 1.4 To note the progress made on the Governance Change programme. 
 
 
2.  Background 
 

In 2016 the Trust undertook a Governance Review. The Review resulted in two 
programmes of work. Firstly a Governance Improvement programme that aims to 
achieve as high a level of compliance with regulation and best practice as possible 
within the current governance structure and secondly a Governance Change 
programme that aims to develop a new governance structure that will enable full 
compliance with regulation and best practice and assist the Charity in improving the 
effectiveness of delivery and its future financial sustainability. 

 
 

Page 85 Agenda Item 15

mailto:Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com


 
 

 
3.  Governance Improvement Programme Progress 
 
3.1  Of the twenty improvement actions identified nine have been completed, a further seven 

are underway.  Of the outstanding actions it is proposed that: 
 
3.1.1 The Land registry ownership details for Alexandra Park and Palace are updated. 

The Land Registry title shows the assets being held outright by the Council, 
without indicating that they hold the property on trust or stating the registered 
charity number. This issue was raised in the Governance Review and again very 
practically in 2018 during the travellers court case, when ownership had to be 
explained in court. The Trust’s legal advisors have recommended that the details 
are updated. 

 
3.1.2 The Memorandum and Articles of Association for APTL are reviewed. This has 

not been done for some time. It is proposed that the Trustee Boa
[...]
tment 

 The Term of appointment is for three years. This may be extended if desirable, for both parties, 

for a further three years. 

 As an independent member of FRRAC you will be expected to prepare for and attend at least 

three meetings per year and provide additional advice and input from time to time outside of 

meetings.  

 Additional sessions such as induction, workshops and away days may be required. 

 The role is unremunerated, but reasonable expenses will be reimbursed in accordance with the 

Trust’s expenses policy. 

 It is expected that the independent member will take time to understand the extent of the Trust’s 

operation through site visits and attendance at events from time to time. 

 Meetings are usually held at Alexandra Palace and can take place in the afternoon and 

evenings. Strategy days and workshops sometimes take place on weekends. 

 
 

 

Page 90



 
 

 

ALEXANDRA PARK AND PALACE CHARITABLE TRUST BOARD   
 

4th March 2019 
 
Report Title:  APTL independent non-executive director roles  
 
Report of:  Louise Stewart, CEO  
 
Contact:  Natalie Layton, Executive Assistant and Charity Secretary 
Email: Natalie.layton@alexandrapalace.com, Telephone: 020 8365 4335 
 
 
Purpose: This report seeks approval of the role description and appointment process for two 
independent, non-executive APTL Board Directors. 
 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985    N/A 

 
1. Recommendations 

 
1.1 To undertake an appointment process for two independent, non-executive board 

directors to the Board of the Trading subsidiary APTL.  
 
1.2 To note the role description and recruitment process recommended by APTL. 

 
1.3 To appoint the members of the selection panel as proposed below. 

 
1.4 To extend the term of office of the existing APTL Independent non-executive 

director for 4 months. 
 

 
2. Background   
 
2.1 In accordance with its Articles of Association the trading subsidiary Board should 

contain two independent, no
[...]
of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 109 Agenda Item 23
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is exempt

Page 113 Agenda Item 24
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	Minutes
	Minutes , 29/01/2019 Alexandra Park and Palace Advisory Committee
	Minutes , 29/01/2019 Joint meeting of the Alexandra Park & Palace Statutory Advisory Committee and the Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committee

	7 REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF THE FINANCE, RISK, RESOURCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE
	8 FINANCIAL RESULTS
	9 Capital repair and maintenance progress report
	10 ANNUAL REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY
	10b. Risk Management PolicyV6

	11 SERIOUS INCIDENT REPORTING POLICY
	11b. SIR Policy - DRAFT 2

	12 ANNUAL REVIEW OF H&S POLICY
	13 CAR PARK CHARGING
	14 COLOUR FRAMEWORK
	14b. App1 Colour Framework

	15 GOVERNANCE
	16 APTL NED APPOINTMENTS
	20 MINUTES
	21 EXEMPT BRAND REPUTATION AND PROTECTION
	22 EXEMPT INSURANCE REPORT
	23 EXEMPT LEASE CHANGES
	24 EXEMPT APTL CHAIR'S REPORT



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE ALEXANDRA PALACE AND 
PARK BOARD HELD ON MONDAY, 4TH MARCH, 2019, 7.30  - 
8.50 pm 
 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillors: Anne Stennett (Chair), Dana Carlin, Erdal Dogan, Bob Hare,  
 
Co-optees / Non-voting members: Jason Beazley, Duncan Neill, Val Paley 
and Nigel Willmott 
 
324. FILMING AT MEETINGS  

 
Noted. 
 

325. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors da Costa and Williams. 
 

326. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
None. 
 

327. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 
None. 
 

328. QUESTIONS, DEPUTATIONS OR PETITIONS  
 
Jacob O’Callaghan addressed the Committee with his questions:  
 
1. Are members of the APP committee fully aware of the advice from the Information 

Commissioners Office to the Council's Democratic Services that the Council should 

review its decision (made under the previous administration) not to respond to 

requests under the FoI and Environmental Information Regulations for information 

about Alexandra Palace and Park.  (The ICO wrote to the Council that it had been 

relying on a decision that has subsequently been overruled at a tribunal.) 

 
2. Will she kindly now confirm all officers will duly co-operate with future FoI and EIR 

requests to the Council.  
 

The Chair responded to say that the Council have responded to the letter sent by the 
Information Commissioner’s Office, and were awaiting a reply from them.  No further 
comment will be made until this is had been received. 
 



 

 

329. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that 
i. The minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board meeting held on 6 

November 2018 be approved as a correct record; 

ii. The minutes of the Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory Advisory 

Committee meeting held on 29 January 2019 be noted; and 

iii. The minutes of the Joint Alexandra Park and Palace Statutory Advisory 

Committee and Alexandra Palace and Park Consultative Committee 

meeting held on 29 January 2019 be noted. 

 
330. REPORT FROM THE CHAIR OF THE FINANCE, RISK, RESOURCE AND AUDIT 

COMMITTEE  
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

331. FINANCIAL RESULTS  
 
Dorota Dominiczak, Director of Finance and Resources, introduced the report as set 

out.  The figures were based on November closing figures.  Negotiations with Willmott 

Dixon and Kier were being finalised in relation to final accounts and completion of 

works. 

 

In response to questions from the Board, Dorota advised that the capital funding 

comprised of £470k budget, and £630k Gift Aid top up (from 2017/18).  Donations and 

grants (paragraph 4.8) were received from individuals, See Tickets, the theatre 

campaign and Paypal. 

 

RESOLVED that the financial performance of the Trust and the pressure on the 

2019/20 Trust budget be noted. 

 
332. CAPITAL REPAIR AND MAINTENANCE PROGRESS REPORT  

 
Emma Dagnes, Deputy Chief Executive, introduced the report as set out.  In response 
to questions from the Board, Emma explained that the disposal of non-historic goods 
was expensive due to compliance with standards in relation to disposal of electrical 
equipment.  With regard to the basement works, there had been some progress, 
which could be seen near the Panorama Room. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

333. ANNUAL REVIEW OF RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive, introduced the report as set out. 
 
RESOLVED that the Risk Management Policy, including the risk appetite 
statement attached at Appendix 1 to the policy, be approved. 
 



 

 

334. SERIOUS INCIDENT REPORTING POLICY  
 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive, invited questions from the Board.  There had been 
no reportable incidents as defined by the Charity Commission Regulator.  The policy 
would be shared with tenants and leaseholders to talk through the understanding and 
discuss any concerns.  It was important for the Board to be aware that if an incident 
was required to be reported to the Charity Commission, an urgent meeting would 
need to be called. 
 
RESOLVED that 
i. The Serious Incident Reporting Policy be approved; 

ii. The responsibility for reporting be delegated to the Chief Executive, on the 

conditions outlined; and 

iii. The policy be reviewed in 12 months or sooner, if the Charity Commission 

guidance should change significantly.  

 
335. ANNUAL REVIEW OF H&S POLICY  

 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive, introduced the report as set out.  The main change to 
the policy was the emphasis that the policy was shared between the Trading 
Company and the Trust. 
 
RESOLVED that the updated Health and Safety Policy, attached at Appendix 1 
be approved. 
 

336. CAR PARK CHARGING  
 
The Chair reminded the Board of the comments made by the Statutory Advisory 
Committee and Consultative Committee: “The SAC and CC generally supported the 
proposal to consider a scheme for car park charging, in particular for a thorough 
consultation to take place, but the SAC emphasised that the Board should give 
particular consideration to the impact on local residents and various stakeholders and 
beneficiaries and invite discussion by the Board.” 
 
In response to questions from the Board, Louise Stewart advised that: 
- A consultation plan would be put forward when ready, and the SAC would have 

the opportunity to comment, based on their remit. 

- Charging for parking would not require a change to the Act of Parliament, but 

would require a Charity Commission Order.   

- It was likely that consultation would be carried out online, however if requests for 

paper based consultation were received, then the team would look into the cost 

of providing it.  Anyone could comment on the consultation, it would not be 

restricted to local residents. 

- Haringey Council would have the opportunity to assess the impact of parking 

charges, and this would be provided to the Board as part of the decision making 

process. 

 
RESOLVED that 



 

 

i. The CEO be authorised to undertake work to develop a proposal for the 

Board’s future consideration, which will include the results of consultation 

with stakeholders and beneficiaries; and  

ii. The comments from the SAC and CC in response to being informed of the 

Board’s intention to consider introducing car park charges be noted.  

 
337. COLOUR FRAMEWORK  

 
Louise Stewart introduced the report as set out.  Papers for the Colour Framework 
had been circulated as part of the Statutory Advisory Committee pack on 29 January.  
The consultant’s reports were not electronically available due to the large file size and 
hard copies were made available to Board Members.   
 
RESOLVED that 
i. The Colour Framework be approved; and 
ii. The feedback from the SAC/CC be noted.  
 

338. GOVERNANCE  
 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive, introduced the report as set out.  There were two 
governance programmes – the improvement programme and the proposal for 
governance change.  There were two recommendations for the improvement 
programme: update to the Land Registry to say that the Park and Palace was a 
registered charity; and the appointment of an independent member to FRRAC.  The 
Board would be kept up to date on further progress. 
 
RESOLVED 
i. That permission be sought from the Corporate Trustee, Haringey Council, 

to update the Land Registry in relation to Alexandra Park and Palace 

Charitable Trust and its charitable status; 

ii. That an independent member with appropriate expertise be appointed on 

to the Finance, Risk, Resource and Audit Committee (FRRAC); and the 

proposed role description, selection process and appointment of 

individuals on to the selection panel as proposed be agreed; 

iii. That the progress made on the Governance Improvement programme be 

noted; and 

iv. The progress made on the Governance Change programme be noted. 

 
339. APTL NED APPOINTMENTS  

 
Louise Stewart, Chief Executive, introduced the report as set out.  The existing 

independent Non-Executive Director was due to step down, but had been asked to 

continue for three months to sign off the accounts and assist in the recruitment. 

 

RESOLVED that 

i. An appointment process for two independent, non-executive directors to 

the Board of the Trading subsidiary APTL be undertaken; 



 

 

ii. The role description and recruitment process recommended by APTL be 

noted; 

iii. The members of the selection panel be appointed as proposed; and 

iv. The term of office of the existing APTL Independent non-executive director 

be extended for four months. 

 
340. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 

URGENT  
 
None. 
 

341. FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
30 April 2019 
 

342. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting as items 20-25 contain exempt information as defined in Section 100a 
of the Local Government Act 1972; Para 1 – information relating to any 
individual, Para 2 – Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an 
individual, and Para 3 - information relating to the business or financial affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding that information). 
 

343. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the Alexandra Palace and Park Board 
held on 6 November 2018 be approved. 
 

344. EXEMPT BRAND REPUTATION AND PROTECTION  
 
The recommendations were approved.  
 

345. EXEMPT INSURANCE REPORT  
 
The recommendations were approved.  
 

346. EXEMPT LEASE CHANGES  
 
The recommendations were approved.  
 

347. EXEMPT APTL CHAIR'S REPORT  
 
The recommendations were approved.  
 

348. ANY OTHER EXEMPT BUSINESS THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
None. 
 

 



 

 

CHAIR: Councillor Anne Stennett 
 
Signed by Chair ……………………………….. 
 
Date ………………………………… 
 
 


